
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S9455July 30, 1998
cooperative research and development
with Japan and other countries, these
results provide tangible advantages for
families in New Mexico and every other
state in the union. The car you drive,
the home you live in, the appliances
you use, the food you eat, the air you
breathe—all of these derive from re-
search and development programs that
were undertaken yesterday. These pro-
grams should be a national priority.

To this end, it is essential that we
further solidify the cooperative link-
ages that exist between our two coun-
tries, to find ways to leverage increas-
ingly scarce funds, to combine diverse
and complementary streams of ideas
and technologies, and to provide mu-
tual advantages to our respective soci-
eties and the international community
as a whole.

Although some would deny the obvi-
ous synergies that exist between the
United States and Japan at this time,
it is not in our national interest to do
so. The question is no longer whether
these synergies will exist, but under
what conditions they will exist. Inter-
action between our two countries ex-
ists on a scale far beyond what many
once considered possible, and it will
only grow as scientific and techno-
logical interaction between the two
countries increases. We should take
real pride in this development, just as
we must, at the same time, carefully
consider the path we will follow in the
future.

While the current resolution is non-
binding, it does reflect our desire to en-
gage Japan in an ongoing, cooperative,
and reciprocal relationship. Senator
ROTH and I consider the U.S.-Japan
Science and Technology Agreement to
be an interactive arrangements of the
highest importance, and we hope other
colleagues will join us in our support
for its renewal.

f

SENATE RESOLUTION 263—TO AU-
THORIZE PAYMENT OF THE EX-
PENSES OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE SENATE ATTENDING
THE FUNERAL OF A SENATOR

Mr. WARNER submitted the follow-
ing resolution; which was considered
and agreed to:

S. RES. 263

Resolved, That, upon approval by the Com-
mittee on Rules and Administration, the
Secretary of the Senate is authorized to pay,
from the contingent fund of the Senate, the
actual and necessary expenses incurred by
the representatives of the Senate who attend
the funeral of a Senator, including the fu-
neral of a retired Senator. Expenses of the
Senate representatives attending the funeral
of a Senator shall be processed on vouchers
submitted by the Secretary of the Senate
and approved by the Chairman of the Com-
mittee on Rules and Administration.

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1999

GRASSLEY AMENDMENT NO. 3390

(Ordered to lie on the table.)
Mr. GRASSLEY submitted an

amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill (S. 2132) making appro-
priations for the Department of De-
fense for fiscal year ending September
30, 1999, and for other purposes; as fol-
lows:

On page 99, between lines 17 and 18, insert
the following:

SEC. 8104. Effective on June 30, 1999, section
8106(a) of the Department of Defense Appro-
priations Act, 1997 (titles I through VIII of
the matter under section 101(b) of Public
Law 104–208; 110 Stat. 3009–111; 10 U.S.C. 113
note), is amended—

(1) by striking out ‘‘not later than June 30,
1997,’’, and inserting in lieu thereof ‘‘not
later than June 30, 1999,’’; and

(2) by striking out ‘‘$1,000,000’’ and insert-
ing in lieu thereof ‘‘$500,000’’.

STEVENS (AND INOUYE)
AMENDMENT NO. 3391

Mr. STEVENS (for himself and Mr.
INOUYE) proposed an amendment to the
bill, S. 2132, supra; as follows:

On page 99, in between lines 17 and 18, in-
sert the following:

SEC. 8104(a) On page 34, line 24, strike out
all after ‘‘$94,500,000’’ down to and including
‘‘1999’’ on page 35, line 7.

(b) On page 42, line 1, strike out the
amount ‘‘$2,000,000,000’’, and insert the
amount ‘‘$1,775,000,000’’.

(c) In addition to funds provided under
title I of this Act, the following amounts are
hereby appropriated: for ‘‘Military Person-
nel, Army’’, $58,000,000; for ‘‘Military Person-
nel, Navy’’, $43,000,000; for ‘‘Military Person-
nel, Marine Corps’’, $14,000,000; for ‘‘Military
Personnel, Air Force’’, $44,000,000; for ‘‘Re-
serve Personnel, Army’’, $5,377,000; for ‘‘Re-
serve Personnel, Navy’’, $3,684,000; for ‘‘Re-
serve Personnel, Marine Corps’’, $1,103,000;
for ‘‘Reserve Personnel, Air Force’’,
$1,000,000; for ‘‘National Guard Personnel,
Army’’, $9,392,000; and ‘‘National Guard Per-
sonnel, Air Force’’, $4,112,000’’.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision in
this Act, the total amount available in this
Act for ‘‘Quality of Life Enhancements, De-
fense’’, real property maintenance is hereby
decreased by reducing the total amounts ap-
propriated in the following accounts: ‘‘Oper-
ation and Maintenance, Army’’, by
$58,000,000; ‘‘Operation and Maintenance,
Navy’’, by $43,000,000; ‘‘Operation and Main-
tenance, Marine Corps’’, by $14,000,000; and
‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Air Force’’,
$44,000,000.

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision in
this Act, the total amount appropriated
under the heading ‘‘National Guard and Re-
serve Equipment’’, is hereby reduced by
$24,668,000.

STEVENS AMENDMENT NO. 3392

Mr. STEVENS proposed an amend-
ment to the bill, S. 2132, supra; as fol-
lows:

On page 99, between lines 17 and 18, insert
the following:

SEC. . For an additional amount for
‘‘Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer

Fund,’’ $1,858,600,000: Provided, That the Sec-
retary of Defense may transfer these funds
only to military personnel accounts, oper-
ation and maintenance accounts, procure-
ment accounts, the defense health program
appropriations and working capital funds:
Provided further, That the funds transferred
shall be merged with and shall be available
for the same purposes and for the same time
period, as the appropriation to which trans-
ferred: Provided further, That the transfer au-
thority provided in this paragraph is in addi-
tion to any other transfer authority avail-
able to the Department of Defense: Provided
further, That such amount is designated by
Congress as an emergency requirement pur-
suant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended.

ROBERTS AMENDMENT NO. 3393
Mr. ROBERTS proposed an amend-

ment to the bill, S. 2132, supra; as fol-
lows:

On page 99, between lines 17 and 18, insert
the following:

SEC. 8104. (a) None of the funds appro-
priated or otherwise made available under
this Act may be obligated or expended for
any deployment of forces of the Armed
Forces of the United States to Yugoslavia,
Albania, or Macedonia unless and until the
President, after consultation with the
Speaker of the House of Representatives, the
Majority Leader of the Senate, the Minority
Leader of the House of Representatives, and
the Minority Leader of the Senate, transmits
to Congress a report on the deployment that
includes the following:

(1) The President’s certification that the
presence of those forces in each country to
which the forces are to be deployed is nec-
essary in the national security interests of
the United States.

(2) The reasons why the deployment is in
the national security interests of the United
States.

(3) The number of United States military
personnel to be deployed to each country.

(4) The mission and objectives of forces to
be deployed.

(5) The expected schedule for accomplish-
ing the objectives of the deployment.

(6) The exit strategy for United States
forces engaged in the deployment.

(7) The costs associated with the deploy-
ment and the funding sources for paying
those costs.

(8) The anticipated effects of the deploy-
ment on the morale, retention, and effective-
ness of United States forces.

(b) Subsection (a) does not apply to a de-
ployment of forces—

(1) in accordance with United Nations Se-
curity Council Resolution 795; or

(2) under circumstances determined by the
President to be an emergency necessitating
immediate deployment of the forces.

SANTORUM AMENDMENT NO. 3394
Mr. SANTORUM proposed an amend-

ment to the bill, S. 2132, supra; as fol-
lows:

On page 26, line 8, increase the amount by
$8,200,000.

On page 10, line 6, reduce the first amount
by $8,200,000.

∑ Mr. SANTORUM. Mr. President, this
amendment to S. 2132, the Fiscal Year
1999 Defense Appropriations Act, seeks
to add $8.2 million for the procurement
of M888, 60-millimeter, high-explosive
munitions for the Marine Corps.

The additional funds would help alle-
viate training constraints for Marine


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-26T10:46:03-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




